

No. 18-1545

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**DAVID SETH WORMAN; ANTHONY LINDEN; JASON WILLIAM SAWYER; PAUL NELSON
CHAMBERLAIN; GUN OWNERS ACTION LEAGUE, INC.; ON TARGET TRAINING, INC.;
OVERWATCH OUTPOST**
Plaintiffs–Appellants

NICHOLAS ANDREW FELD
Plaintiff

v.

**MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; DANIEL BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE SECRETARY OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND SECURITY; KERRY
GILPIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE
POLICE**
Defendants–Appellees

**CHARLES D. BAKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS; MASSACHUSETTS STATE POLICE**
Defendants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:17-cv-10107-WGY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, CATO
INSTITUTE, SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, CITIZENS COMMITTEE
FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, JEWS FOR THE PRESERVATION
OF FIREARMS OWNERSHIP, MILLENNIAL POLICY CENTER, &
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus*
Matthew Larosiere*
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

*Not admitted in this Court.

Joseph G.S. Greenlee
Counsel of Record
Millennial Policy Center
3443 S. Galena St., Suite 120
Denver, CO 80231
(970) 485-3303
josephgreenlee@gmail.com
Bar Number: 1185211

Additional counsel listed on next page

Additional Counsel:

David B. Kopel (application to First Circuit to be filed)
Independence Institute
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS SEMI-AUTOMATIC FIREARMS AND STANDARD-CAPACITY MAGAZINES	6
A. The Supreme Court held that the Second Amendment protects arms “in common use.”	6
B. The Supreme Court stated that the Second Amendment does not protect weapons “not typically possessed by law-abiding citizens,” including “dangerous and unusual weapons.”	7
C. Semi-automatic firearms and standard-capacity magazines are “in common use.”	8
i. Total number test.....	10
ii. Percentage test	12
iii. Jurisdictions test	12
D. Semi-automatic firearms and standard-capacity magazines are commonly used for self-defense.....	14
E. Semi-automatic firearms and standard-capacity magazines are not “dangerous and unusual.”	17
II. A BAN ON CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED ARMS IS CATEGORICALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
III. REPEATING ARMS WITH A CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 10 ROUNDS ARE TRADITIONAL AMERICAN ARMS.	22
A. Colonial Period	22
B. Founding Era and Early Republic	24
C. Middle and Later 19th Century	25

IV. THERE IS NO LONGSTANDING PROHIBITION OF THE BANNED ARMS	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	3, 6, 21, 22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8

Other Cases

<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 30
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	11

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 8, 10, 12

People v. Yanna,
824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. App. 2012) 16

State v. DeCiccio,
105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014)..... 16

Worman v. Healey,
293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018) 4, 14

Statutes and Regulations

1927 Mich. Pub. Acts ch. 372, § 3 31

1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, §§ 1, 4 31

1933 Cal. Laws ch. 450..... 32

1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190 31

1933 Ohio Laws 189 32

1934 Va. Acts ch. 96 s137, §§ 1(a), 4(d)..... 32

1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249 32

1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260..... 32

1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753..... 32

1965 Stats. of Calif. ch. 33..... 32

1972 Ohio Laws 1866 32

1975 R.I Pub. Laws 738 32

1975 Va. Acts, ch. 14 33

1990 N.J. Laws 217, Act of May 30, 1990, ch. 32,
§§ 2C:39-1(y), -3(j) 34

2008 D.C. Laws 17-372 (Act 17–708)..... 33

Cal. Penal Code § 30510..... 13

Cal. Penal Code § 30605..... 13

Cal. Stats. 1989, ch. 19, § 3 34

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202c 13

H.R. 234, 2013–2014 Leg., 130th Sess. § 2 (Ohio 2014) 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M..... 15, 16

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303..... 13

Md. Public Safety § 5-101(r)(2) 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 13

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00 13

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7)..... 13

Pub. L. No. 72-275, §§ 1, 8, 47 Stat. 650 33

Other Authorities

1 Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993)..... 34

16-Shot Wheel Lock, America’s 1st Freedom, May 10, 2014 23

A New Gun Patent, Athens (Tenn.) Post, Feb. 25, 1853..... 27

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 8

Brown, M.L., *Firearms in Colonial America: The Impact on History and Technology, 1492-1792* 23, 24

Demeritt, Dwight, *Maine Made Guns & Their Makers* (rev. ed. 1997)..... 28

Dunlap, Jack, *American British & Continental Pepperbox Firearms* (1964)..... 26

Ellis, John, *The Social History of the Machine Gun* (1975) 29

Flayderman, Norm, *Flayderman’s Guide to Antique American Firearms and Their Values* (9th ed. 2007) 26, 28

Garavaglia, Louis A. & Worman, Charles G., *Firearms of the American West 1866-1894* (1985) 27

George, John Nigel, *English Guns and Rifles* (1947) 25

Johnson, Nicholas, et al., *Firearms Law and the Second Amendment: Regulation, Rights and Policy* (2d ed. 2017) 25

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines*, 61 St. Louis U. L.J. 193 (2017)..... 22

Kopel, David, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Albany L. Rev. 849 (2015)..... 33

Lewis, Meriwether and Clark, William, *The Journals of the Lewis & Clark Expedition* (Gary E. Moulton ed., 1983) 24

Meyer, David R., *Networked Machinists: High-Technology Industries in Antebellum America* (2006)..... 25

Model 1892 Rifles and Carbines, Winchester Repeating Arms, <http://www.winchesterguns.com/products/rifles/model-1892.html> 28

Newly Invented Muskets, N.Y. Evening Post, Apr. 10, 1822 25

Niles, Samuel, *A Summary Historical Narrative of the Wars in New England*, Massachusetts Historical Society Collections, Series No. 4, Vol. 5 (1837)..... 23

Peterson, Harold L., *Arms and Armor in Colonial America 1526-1783* (Dover reprint 2000) (Smithsonian Inst. 1956) 23

Plaster, John L., *The History of Sniping and Sharpshooting* (2008)..... 24

Tilloch, Alexander, *The Philosophical Magazine and Journal: Comprehending the Various Branches of Science, the Liberal and Fine Arts, Geology, Agriculture, Manufactures, and Commerce*, Vol. 59 (Richard Taylor ed., 1822)..... 25

Williamson, Harold F., *Winchester: The Gun that Won the West* (1952) 27

Winant, Lewis, *Firearms Curiosa* (2009) 23, 26, 27, 28

Winant, Lewis, *Pepperbox Firearms* (1952) 26
